

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### OF THE

## SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

I907.

#### STENOGRAPHERS-CONSTITUTION.

Снар. 237

### Chapter 237.

Resolve in favor of the Stenographers to the presiding and recording officers of the Senate and House,

Resolved, That the sum of four hundred dollars be and is Ethel Hodgkins, hereby appropriated to be paid to Ethel Hodgkins of Ellsworth, in favor of. for services as stenographer and typewriter operator to the president and secretary of the senate; and four hundred dollars is hereby appropriated to be paid to I. S. Kearney of Augusta, I. S. for services as stenographer and typewriter operator to the Kearney, in favor of. speaker and clerk of the house.

Approved March 28, 1907.

### Chapter 238.

Resolve to amend Section two of Article ten of the Constitution of the State of Maine.

Resolved, Two-thirds of both branches of the legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the constitution of state of Maine, the state of Maine be proposed for the action of the legal voters amend. of this state at the next gubernatorial election in the manner prescribed by the constitution:

Section two in article ten as amended by the resolve of the fifty-eighth legislature passed March fourth, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and adopted September eighth, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, is hereby further amended by striking out the words: "in the manner prescribed by law, at their next biennial meetings in the month of September," and inserting in place thereof the words: 'to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives on the second Monday in September following the passage of said resolve;' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. The legislature, whenever two-thirds of both houses shall deem it necessary, may propose amendments to this amended. constitution; and, when any amendments shall be so agreed upon, a resolution shall be passed and sent to the selectmen of the several towns, and the assessors of the several plantations. empowering and directing them to notify the inhabitants of their respective towns and plantations, to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of senators and representatives, on the second Monday in September following the passage of said

Constitution

Constitution,

1527

Снар. 239

resolve, to give in their votes on the question, whether such amendments shall be made; and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of such amendment, it shall become a part of this constitution.'

Approved March 28, 1907.

### Chapter 239.

Resolve in favor of the clerk and stenographer to the Committee on State Lands and State Roads.

*Resolved*, That there be appropriated and paid to Frank C. Cobb the sum of forty dollars for services as clerk to the committee on state lands and state roads and that there be appropriated and paid to Annie P. Bibber the sum of fifty dollars for services as stenographer and typewriter to the same committee.

Approved March 28, 1907.

### Chapter 240.

Resolve, in favor of the clerk to the committee on Telegraphs and Telephones and State prison.

*Resolved*, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be paid to Chapin Lydston for services as clerk to the committee on telegraphs and telephones and state prison.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Chapter 241.

Resolve in relation to money credited to Dallas Plantation in error.

*Resolved*, That the state treasurer be and hereby is authorized to charge to Dallas plantation, the sum of eight hundred nine dollars and three cents credited to said plantation on November thirtieth, nineteen hundred and five, by land agent.

Approved March 28, 1907.

Frank C. Cobb and Annie P. Bibber, in favor of.

Chapin Lydston, in favor of.

Dallas plantation, in relation to money credited to.